
CITY OF FRESNO
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

AIRWAYS GOLF COURSE - GREEN FEES ***
Fee Description & Unit/Time Current Amnd

Art, Park, Entertainment & Sports (Applicable at all City owned facilities. 546
The Arts, Park, Entertainment and Sports (APES) ticket surcharge fee is
to be applied to all tickets sold for attendance to all event types and on
each round of golf, irrespective of the ticket selling party, 
irrespective of ticket price. The City reserves the right to waive the 
surcharge upon City Manager approval).

Per ticket (or attendee) and on each round of golf. 1.00        

**Weekdays 23.25      524
Active Military 19.25      
9 Holes 17.00      
Twilight: after 2 p.m. (PST) 18.50      

after 3 p.m. (PDST) 18.50      
Super Twilight: after 4 p.m. (PST) 10.50      

after 5 p.m. (PDST) 10.50      

**Weekends/Holidays (as identified in FMC 3-116) 25.75      524
Active Military 22.50      
9 Holes 18.25      
Twilight: after 2 p.m. (PST) 18.50      

after 3 p.m. (PDST) 18.50      
Super Twilight: after 4 p.m. (PST) 11.00      

after 5 p.m. (PDST) 11.00      

**Tournaments 27.50      524
Seniors (62 and over—See * below for ID requirements) 13.75      
Juniors (18 and under—See * below for ID requirements) 11.25      
Junior Golf Team 4.75        

**Monthly Cards (restricted to the individual named)
Seniors (Unlimited)* 50.50      524
Surcharge / per round 6.50        
Juniors (Unlimited)* 48.50      
Surcharge / per round 4.25        
Frequent Players (No restriction on time of play) 92.00      
Surcharge, weekdays / per round 4.75        
Surcharge, weekends/holidays / per round 7.25        

*  Tee times will be restricted to weekdays and after 2 p.m. (standard time) or 3 p.m. (daylight savings time) 

on weekends and holidays, or based on course availability as determined by lessee.  A valid driver's

license or school photo ID, as applicable, is required.   Another form of identification bearing a birth date
may be submitted with prior approval from the Airways Golf Course General Manager.

**  Fees effective 11/01/2014.
NOTE:  The Director is authorized to negotiate these fees if it is determined to be beneficial to the City.

AIRPORT FEES

*** Effective July 1, 2019 and every odd year thereafter, staff shall administratively update the Airways Green Fees to 
reflect the 12 month percentage change in the U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics Consumer Price I index (CPI) (Urban 
Wage Earners and Clerical Workers-All items, U.S. CIty average)rounds down to the nearest $0.50 increment, 
consistent with the then-current Concession Agreement in place for Airway Golf Course, Per Resolution 2017-192.

All fees effective 07/01/2023 unless otherwise noted
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CITY OF FRESNO
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

FRESNO YOSEMITE INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT - SIGNATORY CARRIERS
Fee Description & Unit/Time Current Amnd
Landing fee
   Signatory Commercial Operations

Each 1,000 pounds MCGLW* 3.34^ 562
 ^  Set annually in accordance with Airline Rate Setting Policy adopted by Resolution 2021-149

Terminal rent**
Square foot per year 74.00^ 562

  ^ Set annually in accordance with Airline Rate Setting Policy adopted by Resolution 2021-149

Federal Inspection Station User Fee
Per deplaned passenger using the Federal Inspection Station 11.30^ 562

 ^  Set annually in accordance with Airline Rate Setting Policy adopted by Resolution 2021-149

Security Reimbursement 528
   Signatory Commercial Operations

Per enplaned passenger 1.00        

RON fee 528
   Signatory Commercial Operations

Each 1,000 pounds MCGLW* / 4 to 24 hours 1.18        
Minimum per 4 to 24 hours on ground after 10 pm 24.48      
Month

Training Flights 528
   Signatory Commercial Operations

Each 1,000 pounds MCGLW* 1.18        

Late Payment Charge (unless specified otherwise by contract)
   Per Month - Delinquent invoices / minimum $1 each calendar 0.02        528
   month until paid

*
** An 80/20 Common Use formula is applied to prorate terminal requirements 

(rental rate times space) among scheduled carriers. 
Twenty percent of the requirement is prorated equally among scheduled carriers.
Eighty percent of the requirement is prorated based on enplaning passengers.     

AIRPORT FEES

10 x daily rate

Maximum Certificated Gross Landing Weight

All fees effective 07/01/2023 unless otherwise noted
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CITY OF FRESNO
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

FRESNO YOSEMITE INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT - NON-SIGNATORY CARRIERS
Fee Description & Unit/Time Current Amnd
Landing Fee
   Non-Signatory Commercial Operations

Each 1,000 pounds MCGLW* 4.17^ 562
  ^ Set annually in accordance with Airline Rate Setting Policy adopted by Resolution 2021-149

Minimum per landing 562
10,000 pounds MCGLW or less 41.75^

  ^ Set annually in accordance with Airline Rate Setting Policy adopted by Resolution 2021-149

   Commercial Aviation Permit Operators (CAPO)
0 to 7,000 pounds MCGLW* / per landing 11.08      528
7,001 to 12,500 pounds MCGLW* / per landing 14.89      
Over 12,500 pounds MCGLW*
   Each 1,000 pounds MCGLW* 2.65        

Terminal Rent 562
   Non-Signatory Commercial Operations

Square foot per year 92.50^
  ^ Set annually in accordance with Airline Rate Setting Policy adopted by Resolution 2021-149

Commercial Aviation Permit
   Per month 250.00    528

Terminal Use Fee 562
   Charter and Non-Scheduled Commercial Operations

Each 1,000 pounds MCGLW Non-Signatory Landing Fee 4.17        

Security Reimbursement 528
   Non-Signatory Commercial Operations

Per enplaned passenger 1.25^

   Commercial Aviation Permit Operators (CAPO)
Per enplaned passenger 1.00        

Per Turn Gate Fee (per landing) - Passenger Flights Only 528
   Non-Signatory Commercial Operations 220.28    
   Commercial Aviation Permit Operators (CAPO) 220.28    

* Maximum Certificated Gross Landing Weight

AIRPORT FEES

All fees effective 07/01/2023 unless otherwise noted
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CITY OF FRESNO
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

FRESNO YOSEMITE INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT - NON-SIGNATORY CARRIERS
Fee Description & Unit/Time Current Amnd
RON fee
   Non-Signatory Commercial Operations 528

Each 1,000 pounds MCGLW* / 4 to 24 hours on ground 1.47        
after 10 pm
Minimum per 4 to 24 hours on ground after 10 pm 30.60      
Month

   Commercial Aviation Permit Operators (CAPO)- terminal
    ramp use

Each 1,000 pounds / 4 to 24 hours on ground after 10 pm 1.33        
Minimum per 4 to 24 hours on ground after 10 pm 27.54      
Month

Air Cargo Ramp Fee 528
   Non-Signatory Commercial Operations

Each 1,000 pounds MCGLW* /per day 0.46        
Minimum charge per day 25.00      

   Commercial Aviation Permit Operators (CAPO)
Each 1,000 pounds MCGLW* /per day 0.46        
Minimum charge per day 25.00      

Airline Equipment Charge 528
   Non-Signatory Commercial Operations

Per enplaned passengers 0.30        

   Commercial Aviation Permit Operators (CAPO)
Per enplaned passengers 0.30        

Training Flights
   Non-Signatory Commercial Operations 528

Each 1,000 pounds MCGLW* 1.47        

Late Payment Charge (unless specified otherwise by contract)
   Per Month-Delinquent invoices /minimum $1 each month until paid 0.02        528

*

FRESNO YOSEMITE INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT - CAPITAL
Fee Description & Unit/Time Current Amnd
Passenger Facility Charge 528
   Per airline ticket (subject to FAA regulations) 4.50        

Customer Facility Charge
   Per rental car transaction day up to five days 4.50        528

10 x daily rate

Maximum Certificated Gross Landing Weight

10 x daily rate

AIRPORT FEES

All fees effective 07/01/2023 unless otherwise noted
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CITY OF FRESNO
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

FRESNO YOSEMITE INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT - PARKING
Fee Description & Unit/Time Current Amnd
Parking - Fresno Yosemite International Airport ▲ 547
   Employee and tenant

Automobile per month 15.00      
Lost parking lot access card 25.00      

   Reserved tenant parking
Space per month 17.00      

   Airline crew member
Automobile per month 25.00      
Oversized per month (RV's, Campers, Fifth Wheels)+ 75.00      

   Daily / Long-term - per 24 hours 562
Flat Rate per day or fraction of one day 15.00      575

      Economy Parking Lot - flat fee per 24 hours 10.00      575

   Hourly / Short-term
Up to 1 hour 3.00        
Over 1 hour to 2 hours 6.00        
Over 2 hours to 3 hours 9.00        
Over 3 hours to 4 hours 12.00      
Over 4 hours to 24 hours 15.00

   Lost ticket minimum charge 15.00 575

+   Oversized vehicles (including vehicles higher than 7' 0" and/or longer than 20 feet (6 meters) in length).
▲  Parking Fees to adjust every 5 years commencing 07/01/2025 based in cumulative CPI rounded to the
     nearest dollar.

AIRPORT FEES

All fees effective 07/01/2023 unless otherwise noted
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CITY OF FRESNO
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

FRESNO YOSEMITE INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT - GROUND TRANSPORTATION
Fee Description & Unit/Time Current Amnd

Ground Transportation Fee 547
   Hotel Shuttles, Limousine, and Taxi Cabs

1-5 Permitted Vehicles▲ (annually) 250.00    
6-10 Permitted Vehicles▲ (annually) 500.00    
11 and over Permitted Vehicles▲ (annually) 1,000.00 

   Transportation Network Companies (TNC)
Each Drop-off Fee 3.00        
Each Pick-up Fee 3.00        
Annual Operating Permit Fee 0.00

FRESNO YOSEMITE INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT - SECURITY BADGE
Fee Description & Unit/Time Current Amnd
Security Badge 528
   New Badge / - per badge 15.00      
   Replacement/Renewal of Returned Expired or Damaged 15.00      

   Badge - per Badge
   Replacement/Renewal of Returned Active Badge Prior to -          
   Expiration - per badge
   Non-returned badge (if not returned within 2 weeks) - per badge. 50.00      575

   Cost  will be billed to company
   Lost or stolen badge replacement - per badge 50.00      575
   Solicitation Permit Badge - per badge 15.00      
   Fingerprinting Processing Fee (fee does not include any 20.00      

   additional charges imposed by the DHS) - per person

▲Company must enter into a permit to have vehicles operating at the Airport.

AIRPORT FEES

All fees effective 07/01/2023 unless otherwise noted
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CITY OF FRESNO
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

FRESNO YOSEMITE INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT - GENERAL AVIATION
Fee Description & Unit/Time Current Amnd
Fuel Flowage Fee 528
   Fresno Yosemite International Airport (per gallon) 0.10        

General Aviation International Arrivals Clearance Fee 528
   Per inspection 150.00    

Storage and Tie-Down Fees 528
   4 to 24 hours:

Less than 7,500 pounds MCGLW* 3.00        
7,501 to 12,500 pounds MCGLW* 4.20        
12,501 to 20,000 pounds MCGLW* 6.60        
20,001 to 35,000 pounds MCGLW* 10.80      
35,001 to 50,000 pounds MCGLW* 16.80      
50,001 to 80,000 pounds MCGLW* 25.80      
More than 80,000 pounds MCGLW*
   Each 1,000 pounds MCGLW* 0.40        

Per Month:
Less than 7,500 pounds MCGLW* 60.00      
7,501 to 12,500 pounds MCGLW* 84.00      
12,501 to 20,000 pounds MCGLW* 132.00    
20,001 to 35,000 pounds MCGLW* 216.00    
35,001 to 50,000 pounds MCGLW* 336.00    
50,001 to 80,000 pounds MCGLW* 516.00    
More than 80,000 pounds MCGLW*
   Each 1,000 pounds MCGLW* 7.92        

* Maximum Certificated Gross Landing Weight

AIRPORT FEES

All fees effective 07/01/2023 unless otherwise noted
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CITY OF FRESNO
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

FRESNO YOSEMITE INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT - OTHER FEES
Fee Description & Unit/Time Current Amnd
Airports Rules & Regulations Violations *** 575
   First Enforcement 100.00    
   Second Enforcement 500.00    
   Third Enforcement 1,000.00 

Non-Tenant Rental Car Business (FMC Section 9-0003 A) 528
   Application fee (per permit) 1,500.00 
   plus % of annual gross receipts as defined by concession 
   agreement negotiated by Director of Aviation

Contracted Airport Public Safety Services 528
(per hour, two hour minimum)

Airport Public Safety Officer 48.51      
Public Safety Vehicle and Officer 49.42      

Equipment Rental 528
   Crew stairs/per day 50.00      
   Transportation fee/per day 50.00      
   Passenger Ramp inside SIDA/per day 50.00      
   Passenger Ramp outside SIDA/per day 100.00    
   All other equipment/per day 75.00      

Energy Supplemental Charge 528
   Applicable to appropriate tenants of Fresno Yosemite International Up to 100% of additi-
   Airport.  A pass through of additional monthly costs of energy via onal energy increase 
   a percentage surcharge on the energy portion of facility charges percentage per month

Keys (provided to tenants) 575
   Each key over first 6 issued 15.00      

Maintenance Charges (per hour, one hour minimum) 528
   Electrician 51.06      
   Airport Building Maintenance Technician 43.31      
   Airport Operations Specialist 41.00      
   Custodian 35.22      
   Security Escort

Per hour (based upon individual used) 35.22 - 51.06
Less than one hour No Charge

Terminal Conference Room** 528
   Daily rate (8:00 am - 5:00 pm) 100.00    
   Half Day (8:00 am - 12:00 pm or 12:00 pm - 5:00 pm) 50.00      

Transportation permits 528
   Annual transportation permit

Annually per permit 90.00      
   Single-trip transportation permit / each trip 16.00      
   Temporary transportation permit

5 days 16.00      

**  Cancellation Policy: A 72-hour notice is required for full refund.
*** As stated in Airports Rules and Regulations & the Tenant Handbook.

AIRPORT FEES

All fees effective 07/01/2023 unless otherwise noted
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CITY OF FRESNO
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

FRESNO CHANDLER DOWNTOWN AIRPORT
Fee Description & Unit/Time Current Amnd
Fuel Flowage Fee 464
   Per Gallon 0.10        

Landing fees 409

   Non-Signatory Commercial Operations

0 to 12,500 pounds MCGLW*

   Per landing 5.98        

Over 12,500 pounds MCGLW*

   Each 1,000 pounds MCGLW* 1.20        

   Commercial Aviation Permit Operators (CAPO) 409

0 to 12,500 pounds MCGLW* 

   Per landing 4.18        

Over 12,500 pounds MCGLW*

   Each 1,000 pounds MCGLW* 1.09        

Commercial Aviation Permit

Per Month 250.00    576

Commercial Aviation Flight School Permit

 Annual Permit 250.00    576

Off-Airport Access 409
   Per Month (License or written consent) 250.00    
   Plus, per aircraft (License or written consent) +25.00

Rentals 465
   Hangar Waitlist Fees 150.00    576

Admin Fee $50.00 (non-refundable) plus $100.00 Fee
(refundable or applied to Security Deposit)

   Chandler Airport T-Hangar
Hangar per month 300.00    576

   Chandler Hi-Low Multi-Aircraft Hangar
Hangar per month 200.00    576

   Chandler Multiple Aircraft Hangar
Aircraft per month 225.00    576

   Chandler T-Hangar Storage 576
Hangar Storage per month 100.00    

   Chandler Shade Hangar
Hangar per month 125.00    576

   Chandler Hangar Utility Fee–if appliances or compressors are present 
Hangar per month -0-

*
** The Director is authorized to negotiate the storage and tie-down and shade hangar 

rental user fees if it is determined to be beneficial to the City of Fresno

AIRPORT FEES

Maximum Certificated Gross Landing Weight

All fees effective 07/01/2023 unless otherwise noted
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CITY OF FRESNO
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

FRESNO CHANDLER DOWNTOWN AIRPORT
Fee Description & Unit/Time Current Amnd

   Chandler Office in terminal building 500
Small - Office per month 210.00    576
Large - Office per month 265.00    576

   Chandler Conference Room in terminal building 576
Half Day 50.00      
Daily 100.00    

RON Fee 409
   Commercial Aviation Permit Operators (CAPO)

0 to 12,500 pounds MCGLW* 3.00        500
Over 12,500 pounds MCGLW*
   Each 1,000 pounds MCGLW* 0.55        

Storage and Tie-Down Fees 464
    4 to 24 hours:

Less than 7,500 pounds MCGLW* 3.00        500
7,501 to 12,500 pounds MCGLW* 3.60        
More than 12,500 pounds MCGLW*
   Each 1,000 pounds MCGLW* 0.36        

   Per Month:
0 to 12,500 pounds MCGLW* 36.00 *
More than 12,500 pounds MCGLW*
   Each 1,000 pounds MCGLW* 3.82        

*
** The Director is authorized to negotiate the storage and tie-down and shade hangar 

rental user fees if it is determined to be beneficial to the City of Fresno

Maximum Certificated Gross Landing Weight

AIRPORT FEES

All fees effective 07/01/2023 unless otherwise noted
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